1137 Oral Answer [ 3 MAY 1956 ] to Questions 1138
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Smumrr O. V. ALAGESAN: If the hon.

Member is interested, he can accompany them in one of their parties.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: I can look after myself.
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SHR1 O. V. ALAGESAN: There were some Shikar Agents even before 1954. Certain rules were framed in this regard in the year 1954.
Applications were invited and five have been recognised.

fHindi transliteration.

Suri B. K. MUKERJEE: May I know what is the procedure adopted by the hon. Deputy Minister to choose these Shikar Agents for recognition?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: There are rules framed in this regard.

MRr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next question.
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t [VILLAGE ROAD DEVELOPMENT
CO-OPERATIVE SCHEME

*116. SHRI NAWAB SINGH
CHAUHAN: Will the Minister for TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of schemes of road development so far approved by Covernment under the Village Road Development Cooperative Scheme;

(b) the total amount of money so far (i) sanctioned and (ii) paid by the Government of India to the State Governments under the Scheme; and

(c) whether Government have received any reports on the progress in the execution of the works under the Scheme?!

tEnglish translation.
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+{Tur DEPUTY MINISTER Fokr
RAILWAYS ano TRANSPORT (SHrr
©. V. ALagesan): (a) 1,168 :

(b) (i} Rs. 6089 lakhs.

(ii) Rs. 46-53 lakhs.
{e) Yes, Sir]
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SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: The maintenance of village roads is the primary responsibility of the various State 'Governments. Still the Government of India in order to show its interest in village communications have framed the scheme and the various State Governments have come forward to participate in it. Most of them are small schemes and [ take it that the State Governments take good care of them and see that they are executed on proper lines.

st wara Yeg sgw - wr o
uq aife, faear s, 1% fam A9
ZUT Y1 9 §9 T #q w7 F< fzar T
g A FY AT, TG ardr g !

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: About Rs. 60 lakhs were offered to all the State

Governments, of which proposals have been received and sanctioned for Rs. 46:53 lakhs.
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+English translation,

I RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 1140

SHr1 O. V. ALAGESAN: That is all contained in the answer [ have given—
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Dgr. P. C. MITRA: May I know how much has been paid to the Bihar Government for this purpose?

Sur1 O. V. ALAGESAN: Bihar Government was offered Rs. 3 lakhs and the schemes sanctioned are for Rs.
2:56 lakhs,
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: What is the amount they have given to U.P.?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: Rs. 3 lakhs for U.P.

PrROF. G. RANGA: Are the schemes being formed wherever these N.E.S. schemes are there or are they being formed elsewhere also?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: The scheme is that one-third of the cost will be contributed by the Centre; one-third has to be contributed by the State; and the other one-third has to be

iHindi transliteration.
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contributed in the form of voluntary labour by the local population concerned.

SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I "know if the Government is aware of the fact that a number of State Governments had prepared their own schemes and that on account of paucity of funds they could not implement them?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: They may relate to only work like district highways, etc. But this relates to village communications, the amount which bas to be spent on the basis which I just now mentioned. There is no paucity of funds for this purpose. In fact, we would like the volume of this kind of work to increase.

Dr. R. B. GOUR: Has the Hyderabad
Government suggested any scheme?

Surt O. V. ALAGESAN:
Government has suggested.

Every

PanDIT S. S. N. TANKHA: May I know how many miles of village roads can be constructed for a sum of Rs. 3 lakhs which has been sanctioned?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You must ask the Uttar Pradesh Government.

SHRI P. N. SAPRU: Will the Government publish the report of the progress made so far, or an extract of it?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: This relates to small village roads. I do not think it is very necessary to publish these reports.

Dr. P. C. MITRA: May I know whether this amount is given as a loan or as a grant?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: It is given as a grant.

[3 MAY 1956 ]

1142

EXPERT ADVICE ON CONSTRUCTION OF
Z00 AT DELHI

to Questions

*117. SHRI V. S. SARWATE: Will the Minister for FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any report or memorandum has been presented by Mr. Carl Hagenbeck, who was invited by Government for advice regarding the construction of a zoo at Delhi;

(b) if so, what are the main recommendations .made by him and what action Government have taken thereon; and

(c) what is the total expenditure incurred by Government in getting this advice?

THE MINISTER ForR AGRICULTURE (Dr.
P. S. DESHMUKH): (a) Yes; a preliminary report has been presented.

(b) The report is of a general nature containing suggestions regarding the broad lines on which a zoological park should be planned and developed around the historic Purana Qila and contains an offer to provide detailed working plans and designs and technical assistance in executing the project.
The suggestions are under consideration.

fo) Rs. 15,500.

SHRI V. K. DHAGE: Are there any other places where zoos are being constructed or for which advice is being invited?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: Not for the present.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: Could not the Government of India find any Indian expert to give advice on this matter? '

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: We have not been able to find a competent expert for doing these things.

